

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 12-cv-01708-JLK

COALITION FOR SECULAR GOVERNMENT,)
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
SCOTT GESSLER,)
in his official capacity as Secretary of State,)
)
Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiff, Coalition for Secular Government, by and through undersigned counsel, submits its Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.

Respectfully submitted this 13th day of August, 2012.

/s/ Allen Dickerson

Allen Dickerson
Tyler Martinez
Center for Competitive Politics
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: 703-894-6800
Facsimile: 703-894-6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
tmartinez@campaignfreedom.org

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Facts..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 4 |
| I. CSG has shown a substantial likelihood of success on the merits..... | 4 |
| a. The burden of defending a campaign finance disclosure statute falls squarely on the Secretary of State..... | 4 |
| b. Colorado’s “a major purpose” test is unconstitutionally overbroad in light of <i>Buckley</i> ’s “the major purpose” test..... | 7 |
| c. Laws must be tailored so they do not swallow campaign speech whose content is not unambiguously campaign related..... | 12 |
| i. The challenged provisions are not sufficiently tailored because they capture CSG’s activities, which are not unambiguously campaign related..... | 13 |
| 1. Reading Colorado law to include public policy papers within the definition of “express advocacy” is unconstitutional..... | 14 |
| 2. The Press Exemption does not extend to non-traditional media activities such as those undertaken by CSG, and is therefore unconstitutional..... | 18 |
| d. Vague legislation unconstitutionally chills protected activities, since would-be speakers must use an abundance of caution to ensure their behavior is consistent with the law..... | 20 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| i. | Colorado law does not provide guidance as to whether public policy papers like CSG’s constitute “express advocacy” for the purposes of triggering full disclosure and reporting requirements..... | 22 |
| ii. | The “written or broadcast communication” provision creates a trap for the unwary and is unconstitutionally vague as applied to CSG..... | 24 |
| iii. | CSG and others similarly situated cannot tell from the text of Article XXVIII’s “Press Exemption” whether protects their speech..... | 27 |
| e. | Colorado campaign finance law’s \$200 threshold ignores the holding of the Tenth Circuit in <i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , the reasoning for which also applies to CSG..... | 29 |
| II. | CSG will suffer irreparable harm if this Court does not issue the requested injunction..... | 30 |
| III. | The harm CSG will suffer absent intervention by this Court outweighs the injury the injunction might cause the Secretary..... | 31 |
| IV. | A preliminary injunction would not be adverse to the public interest, but rather serves the public interest of defending the political speech rights guaranteed by the First Amendment..... | 32 |
| | Conclusion..... | 34 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 31 |
| <i>ACORN v. Municipality of Golden</i> , 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)..... | 23 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... | 7 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | passim |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 31 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... | passim |
| <i>Colorado Common Cause v. Gessler</i> , 2011 C.V. 4164 (2d Dist. Nov. 17, 2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>Colorado Ethics Watch v. Gessler</i> , 2012CV2133 (Denver Dist. Ct. Aug. 10, 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Colorado Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund</i> , 269 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2012)..... | 14, 23 |
| <i>Colorado Right to Life Committee v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 9, 10, 26 |
| <i>Colorado Right to Life Committee v. Davidson</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>Direct Marketing Association v. Huber</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44468 at *29 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2012)..... | 33 |
| <i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Durgin v. Lozano</i> , No. 2012SA10 (Colo. 2012)..... | 2 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 31 |
| <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 6, 16, 17 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)..... | 20, 24, 25, 28 |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 6, 18, 33 |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)..... | 13 |
| <i>Harwood v. Senate Majority Fund</i> , 141 P.3d 962 (Colo. Ct. App. 2006)..... | 26 |
| <i>Independence Institute v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... | 19 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 13 |
| <i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).... | 5, 6, 10, 11 |
| <i>Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 33 |
| <i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | passim |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... | 13 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Apollo Energies, Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Graham</i> , 305 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2002)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Hunter</i> , No. 10-3266 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 21, 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Power Engineering Co.</i> , 191 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Protex Industries, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. United Auto Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>Utah Licensed Bev. Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)..... | 33 |
| <i>Virginian Railway Co. v. System Federation</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)..... | 33 |
| <i>Westbrook v. Teton County School District No. 1</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1475 (D. Wyo. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)..... | 13 |
| Statutes, Rules and Constitutions | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | passim |
| COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(7)(b)..... | passim |
| COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(8)(a)..... | 12, 22 |
| COLORADO CONST. art. XXVIII § 2(10)(a)..... | 8, 12, 22, 29 |
| 8 C.C.R. 1505-6 Rule 1.12.3..... | passim |
| 8 C.C.R. 1505-6 Rule 4.1.1..... | 29 |
| 8 C.C.R. 1505-6 Rule 4.1.2..... | 30 |
| C.R.S. § 1-45-103(10) (2012)..... | 12 |
| C.R.S. § 1-45-103(12)(b)(II)(A) (2012)..... | 12 |
| C.R.S. § 1-45-103(12)(b)(II)(B) (2012)..... | 12, 25, 26 |

Other Authorities

Michael S. Kang, *The End of Campaign Finance Law*,
98 Va. L. Rev. 1, 10 (2012).....15

Patrick Malone, “Study Shows Who Breaks Campaign Laws”,
PUEBLO CHIEFTAIN, August 8, 2011.....31

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Citizens United v. FEC*,
130 S. Ct. 876 (No. 08-205).....15
